
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Memo (Non-Bid Award) 

To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent;
Preston Thomas, Chief Systems and Services Officer, Division of Facilities Planning and 
Management; Kenya Chatman, Executive Director of Facilities Planning

Board Meeting Date August 28, 2024 

Subject Amendment No. 1, Agreement to Maintenance – Digital Design Communications – Solar 
Initiative Group I – Division of Facilities Planning and Management

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, to the Agreement for Maintenance 
by and between the District and Digital Design Communications, Oakland, CA, for the latter 
to provide maintenance support services for the fire and intrusion alarm systems during the 
PG&E shutdown. Upon power restoration, the systems should be rebooted to their current 
conditions for the Solar Initiative Group I Project, in an additional not-to-exceed amount of 
$15,902.00, increasing the Agreement’s total not-to-exceed amount from $102,786.00 to 
$118,688.00, and extending the term of the Agreement from May 9, 2024 through June 30, 
2024 to August 30, 2024, (an additional 61 days).  All other terms and conditions of the 
Agreement remain in full force and effect.

Discussion This Amendment is for maintenance support services to the fire & intrusion alarm system
needed through August 30, 2024. 

LBP (Local Business 
Participation Percentage)

100.00%

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, to the  Agreement Between Owner 
and Contractor by and between the District and Digital Design Communications,  Oakland, 
CA, for the latter to provide maintenance support services for the fire and intrusion alarm 
systems during the PG&E shutdown. Upon power restoration, the systems should be rebooted to 
their current conditions for the Solar Initiative Group I Project, in an additional not-to-exceed 
amount of $15,902.00, increasing the Agreement’s total not-to-exceed amount from 
$102,786.00 to $118,688.00, and extending the term of the Agreement from May 9, 2024 
through June 30, 2024 to August 30, 2024, (an additional 61 days).  All other terms and 
conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. 

Fiscal Impact Fund 21 Building Funds, Measure Y

Attachments Amendment No 1, including Exhibits 
 Routing Form 

File Id: 24-0904

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.
File ID Number 24-1882
Introduction Date 8-28-2024
Enactment Number  
Enactment Date



99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 

Contract No.                                       P.O. No.                                         

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

AGREEMENT FOR MAINTENANCE

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Digital Design Communications. OUSD 

entered into an agreement with CONTRACTOR for services effective on May 9, 2024 (“Agreement”), and the parties agree to amend the 

Agreement for the Services with Solar Initiative Group I Project as follows, and in the attached Exhibit A: 

1. Services:  The scope of work is unchanged.    X  The scope of work has changed.    

If scope of work changed:  Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.   

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services:  To provide maintenance support services for the fire 
and intrusion alarm systems during the PG&E shutdown. Upon power restoration, the systems should be rebooted to their 
current conditions, as described in the proposal dated March 1, 2024, attached to this Amendment as Exhibit A. 

2. Terms (duration):   The term of the contract is unchanged. X   The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional sixty-one (61) calendar days, and the amended 
expiration August 30, 2024.  The current end date is June 30, 2024. 

3. Compensation:  The contract price is unchanged. X The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed:  The not to exceed contract price is  

        X    Increased by: Fifteen Thousand Nine hundred Two Dollars No/100 ($15,902.00).   

          Decreased by _______________ dollars and no/100 ($______________).  

Prior to this amendment, the not-to-exceed contract price was One Hundred Two Thousand Seven Hundred 
Eighty-Six Dollars No/100($102,786.00), and after this amendment, the not-to-exceed contract price will be:  
One Hundred Eighteen Thousand Six Hundred Eighty-Eight Dollars No/100 ($118,688.00). 

4. Remaining Provisions:  All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged 
and in full force and effect as originally stated. 

5. Amendment History:  

X  There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.     This contract has previously been amended as follows:  

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 
Amount of 

Increase (Decrease)

    $        

6. Approval:  This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed 
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.   

  





Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. 1 – Digital Design Communications – Solar Initiative Group I Project - $15,902.00 
{SR357123)          Rev. 7/2/03 

EXHIBIT “A”
Scope of Work for Amendment 

Contractor Name: Digital Design Communications

1.  Detailed Description of Services to be provided: To provide maintenance support services for the fire and 
intrusion alarm systems during the PG&E shutdown. Upon power restoration, the systems should be rebooted 
to their current conditions, as described in the proposal dated March 1, 2024, attached to this Amendment as 
Exhibit A. 

2.        Specific Outcomes: 

3.         Alignment with District Strategic Plan:  Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this 
contract:
  

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools
X Create equitable opportunities for learning X Accountable for quality

0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 
  

 
 

 









{SR359921}A999069.P001  Rev. 7/25/2024 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT

DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM
Project Information

Project 
Name    

Solar Initiative Group I Site 165

Basic Directions
Services cannot be provided until the contract is awarded by the Board or is entered by the Superintendent pursuant to 

authority delegated by the Board. 

Attachment 
Checklist

x Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000
x Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider

Contractor Information
Contractor Name Digital Design Communications Agency’s Contact Amalio Castro
OUSD Vendor ID # 001380 Title Manager
Street Address 1630 San Pablo Avenue Ste. 200 City Oakland State CA Zip 94621

Telephone 925-866-9000 Policy Expires

Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes No Worked as an OUSD employee? Yes X No

OUSD Project # 21118

Term of Original/Amended Contract

Date Work Will Begin (i.e., 
effective date of contract) 5-9-2024

Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start 
date; for construction contracts, enter planned completion date)

New Date of Contract End (If Any) 8-30-2024

Compensation/Revised Compensation

If New Contract, Total 
Contract Price (Lump Sum) $ 

If New Contract, Total Contract 
Price (Not To Exceed) $

Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $ If Amendment, Change in Price $ 15,902.00
Other Expenses Requisition Number

Budget Information
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition.

Resource # Funding Source Org Key Object Code Amount

9655 9864 Fund 21, Measure  Y 210-9655-0-9864-8500-6289-165-9180-9906-9999-21118 6289 $15,902.00

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps)

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued.  Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued.

1.

Division Head Phone 510-535-7038 Fax 510-535-7082

Executive Director, Facilities

Signature Date Approved

2. 
General Counsel, Facilities 

Signature  Date Approved

Chief Systems & Services Officer, Facilities Planning and Management

3. Signature
Date 
Approved

Chief Financial Officer

4. Signature Date 
Approved

President, Board of Education 

5. Signature Date 
Approved





24-0850
5/8/2024 er













5/9/2024

5/9/2024

EDGAR Rakestraw
Benjamin Davis

EDGAR Rakestraw
Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Secretary














































	Binder1
	24-1882.pdf
	ADPDA1F.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	ADP8AAF.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  Digital Design Communications



	24-1882.pdf



